
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 6 February 2019 

01483 444058  

 
Dear Councillor    
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE 
ADVISORY BOARD to be held in Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, 
Guildford, Surrey, GU2 4BB, on THURSDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2019 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Adrian Chandler 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Pauline Searle 

 
Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
Councillor Angela Gunning 
Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
Councillor Christian Holliday 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

Councillor Sheila Kirkland 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Dennis Paul 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
Councillor Matthew Sarti 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Liz Hooper 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
 

Councillor Julia McShane 
Councillor Mike Piper 
Councillor David Quelch 
Councillor Caroline Reeves 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor James Walsh 
Councillor Jenny Wicks 
 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or 
exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-
edge businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
 
Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision: 
 

Place-making   Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the 
range of housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 
  Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier  
 
  Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other 

urban areas 
 
 
Community   Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in 

our community 
 
  Protecting our environment 
 
  Enhancing sporting, cultural, community, and recreational 

facilities 
 
 
Innovation   Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic growth to 

help provide the prosperity and employment that people need 
 
  Creating smart places infrastructure across Guildford 
 
  Using innovation, technology and new ways of working to 

improve value for money and efficiency in Council services 
 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 



A G E N D A 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda. Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 

confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 18 
October 2018. 
 

4   NEW SPORT AND ENTERTAINMENT VENUE (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

5   REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD REVIEW TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

6   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 31 - 52) 
 

7   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 53 - 56) 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme.    
 

8   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EAB (Pages 
57 - 66) 

 
 
 
 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

18 OCTOBER 2018 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

18 October 2018 
 * Councillor Adrian Chandler (Chairman) 

* Councillor Pauline Searle (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Angela Gunning 
  Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
* Councillor Christian Holliday 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

  Councillor Sheila Kirkland 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Tony Phillips 
* Councillor Matthew Sarti 

 
*Present 

 
Councillor Matt Furniss was also in attendance. 
 

C15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sheila Kirkland.  Councillor Jennifer 
Jordan attend as a substitute for Councillor Sheila Kirkland. 
 

C16   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

C17   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 6 September 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

C18   PUBLIC CONVENIENCE REVIEW  
The Lead Councillor and the Waste, Parking and Fleet Services Manager introduced a 
report which advised the EAB of the current public convenience provision, related current 
and planned works and likely future demands and opportunities.  The report addressed 
strategic priorities, provision in different locations, service costs, toilet usage, future 
challenges and options, community toilet schemes, charging, closure, expansion, 
consultation and a summary of options.  The results of a Guildford Public Toilet User Survey 
were appended to the report.  The EAB was asked to consider the current service, review 
the possible options for future service provision and decide if it wished officers to develop 
any of these options further. 
  

The EAB was advised that the Council operated 17 public conveniences throughout the 
Borough and the facilities were in generally good condition, well maintained and regularly 
refurbished with a clear and funded refurbishment programme in place.  In addition, there 
were two public toilets provided by parish councils in Ash and Shere and these parishes 
each received a grant from the Council towards the running costs of the facilities.  Whilst 
there was no statutory duty to provide these toilet facilities, they were well used and popular 
with residents and visitors alike.  The facilities supported many positive aspects such as the 
attractions, services and facilities offered by the Council.  However, finances were a major 
consideration. 
  
The suggested options consisted of no change, closing the Home Farm toilets, developing a 
wider closure programme with or without a community toilet
[...]
 be regularised.  

In summary, the Chairman confirmed that, although the EAB supported the closure of the 
Home Farm facility with appropriate publicity, it did not support any wider closure with or 
without community toilet schemes or the introduction of charges for use of facilities.  The 

Page 2

Agenda item number: 3



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

18 OCTOBER 2018 

 
 

EAB also supported the concept of providing a Changing Places facility having identified a 
suitable site and seeking opportunities for increasing provision as part of any redevelopment 
of the town centre.   The re-instatement of any missing facility directional signs following the 
redevelopment of the Tunsgate area was sought.  The Lead Councillor and the Waste, 
Parking and Fleet Services Manager were thanked for the report and work undertaken to 
date. 
 

C19   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EAB  
The EAB’s attention was drawn to the General Fund Capital Programme entry where the 
date had been corrected from 2010-21 to 2020-21.  There were no queries or points arising 
from consideration of progress against items previously considered by the EAB. 
 

C20   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
It was acknowledged that some topics overlapped the remits of both EABs and the Place-
making and Innovation EAB had recently considered the Stoke Park Masterplan as it had 
previously looked at that matter and requested an update.  Members were advised that they 
were welcome to attend meetings of the other EAB if they wished to take part in 
consideration of an item of interest to them or follow it up at an Executive / Council meeting.  
There were no comments in respect of the work programme. 
 
The meeting finished at 8.00 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EAB Discussion Paper – New sport and entertainment venue 

 
Introduction 

The Guildford Spectrum Leisure Complex has been incredibly successful over the 26 years 

since it was opened in February 1993.  Built at a cost of £28 million, the venue was designed 

with a unique range of facilities. The mix between commercial and community facilities all 

under one roof remains a unique site in the United Kingdom and makes the venue a regional 

tourist destination with around 1.7 million visits each year.  The current facilities include:- 

 An International standard ice rink seating 2000 

 4 swimming pools including a multi flume leisure pool, 25m competition pool, a dive 
pool with 1m, 3m and 5m boards and a teaching pool 

 32 lane ten pin bowling centre 

 10 badminton court sports hall 

 a dedicated group exercise studio  

 72 station fully equipped health and fitness suite  

 a 400m athletics stadium with a floodlit football pitch  

 a crèche 

 a children’s soft play facility 

 a number of other smaller facilities including a spinning studio, 2 squash courts and 
dry sport facilities 

 a number of catering and sports retail outlets 

 a 1000 space car park. 

In summary, at the core of the success of this family orientated venue are:- 

 a unique mix of facilities & programme all under one roof 

 good location with excellent transport links & parking arrangements 

 high quality facilities in an attractive parkland setting 

 ongoing investment into the site planned from opening 

 organisational culture and operation of this award winning venue fulfilling both 
commercial and community objectives 

 excellent partnership arrangements e.g. Guildford Flames. 

The last report presented to the Executive Advisory Board in October 2016 outlined a 

number of different aspects of this complicated project.  Councillors will remember that 

included within this report was a summary of why Spectrum has been so successful, the 

condition of the venue at that time, potential costs and timescales and the benefits of 

replacement against refurbishment. This report will provide some up
[...]


maintenance in mind. Chemical stores will be safe and secure but still easy to access for 

delivery and maintenance. Plant layout will be designed with future maintenance 

requirements in mind. 

All high level areas will be accessible for safe cleaning and maintenance both internally and 

externally by design.  

Outreach work 

The facility will be designed so that appropriate storage can be easily accessed to facilitate 

the outreach work, which will help to reach the priority groups from a health and wellbeing 

perspective that might be reluctant to visit a sports and leisure facility.  

Next steps 

Continue research. 

- Produce report for Executive detailing: 

• An assessment of the existing facility and service. 
• demonstration of linkage with council policies e.g. health and well being 

• the options available to the Council e.g. build a new facility, refurbish the 
existing. 

• the vision and aspirations for the new Spectrum. 
• land and planning matters (limitations and opportunities provided by the site). 
• research into supply and demand/need. 
• estimate of costs and financing options. 
• next steps (preferred approach to develop the project to the next stage). 

 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Guildford Spectrum

Executive Advisory Board

14th February 2019

Jonathan Sewell, Leisure  Services 

Manager

P
age 13

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 1



Corporate Objective

Undertake a feasibility study 

for a new multi-use sports 

and entertainment facility

P
age 14

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 1



Background and statistics

• Opened in 1993 and remains a unique all “under one roof” facility

• Cost then - £28m, cost now (like for like) IRO £100m+

• Over 40 million visits in the last 25 years

• Local and regional tourist destination

• Catchment area of over 90 minutes

• Turnover in excess of £10m per annum

P
age 15

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 1



Current faciliti
[...]


• Linkage with council policies & strategies e.g. Local Plan/Health and Wellbeing etc. 

• The options available to the Council e.g. build a new facility, refurbish the existing.

• The vision and aspirations for the new Spectrum.

• Land and planning matters (limitations and opportunities provided by the site).

• Research into supply and demand/need.

• Estimate of costs and financing options.

• Next steps (options and preferred approach to the next stage of the project).

P
age 22

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 1



Timeline

• What is currently happening

• Consolidate research data into modular outline business case

• Commence drafting public consultation questions

• Continue drafting Executive report  (including funding options)

• By the end of March

• Report to the Executive

P
age 23

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Community and Place-making & Innovation Executive Advisory Boards Report 

Ward(s) affected: all 

Report of Director of Finance 

Author: John Armstrong, Democratic Services Manager 

Tel: 01483 444102 

Email: john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Matt Furniss 

Tel: 07891 022206 

Email: matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 14 and 18 February 2019 

Report of the Executive Advisory Board Review Task 
and Finish Group 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council, at its meeting on 9 October 2018 considered a report concerning a review 
of the structure of the Executive Advisory Boards (EABs), which contained the following 
three options: 
 

1. To disband the existing EABs and establish one overarching EAB making 
greater use of existing powers to establish  task groups to look at specific 
issues and projects relating to the delivery of the nine strategic Corporate 
Plan priorities. 
 

2. To disband the existing EABs and establish topic based advisory boards 
to be commissioned directly by the Executive as and when required. 
 

3. To make no change to the current arrangements. 
 
The Council resolved that, before any decision was taken in respect of the future of the 
EABs, a cross party task and finish group of nine councillors, comprising five 
Conservative councillors and one councillor from each of the other four groups, be 
established to consider the matter and report its findings to the Council.   
 
Accordingly, the EAB Review Task and Finish Group was established and met on 20 
November 2018 when it considered the future structure of the EABs.  This report 
outlines the findings of the Group’s meeting and sets out its conclusions and 
recommendations to the Council on 26 February 2019, which are first being shared with 
the EABs with a view to gaining their support. 
 
Recommendations to Council: 
 

(1) That Option 2: “To disband the existing EABs and establish topic based advisory 
boards to be commissioned directly by the Executive as and when required” be not 
supported and discounted as a possible future EAB governance structure. 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda item number: 5

mailto:john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk
mailto:matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk


(2) That the existing arrangement of the two EABs be retained for the time being 
whilst the Forward Plan process is strengthened pending review following the 
Borough Council Elections in May 2019 to ascertain whether changes to the 
Forward Plan process and/or EAB structure are required. 

 
(3) That the review referred to in paragraph (2) above be carried out within 12 months 

of the Borough Council Elections 
 

(4) That the Forward Plan be included on future EAB agendas as part of the standing 
item on the Work Programme to facilitate better agenda planning1. 

 
(5) That lead councillors do not play a part in determining the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee work programme at work programme meetings. 
 
Reason for Recommendations: 
To introduce a more efficient and effective EAB configuration. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the EABs of the outcome of the meeting of the 

EAB Review Task and Finish Group held on 20 November 2018 and to seek the 
EABs’ support for the Group’s conclusions and recommendations to the Council on 
26 February 2019. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Following a review of governance arrangements, on 7 October 2015 the Council 

agreed a new hybrid approach featuring the establishment of two EABs to advise and 
make recommendations on key or other significant decisions prior to the formal 
consideration of such decisions by the Executive This system was implemented with 
effect from 1 January 2016 with the recommendation that the arrangements would be 
reviewed after a twelve-month period of operation.  This twelve-month review took 
place in the form of a seminar on 7 March 2017 to which all councillors were invited.  
Having concluded that the new arrangements were at an early stage and were 
beginning to embed, the review reinforced the role of the EABs in advising the 
Executive at an early stage in respect of the formulation and development of policies 
and projects that would assist with the delivery of Corporate Plan priorities. 

 
2.2 From 4 to 6 December 2017, the LGA undertook a corporate peer challenge review 

of the Council and submitted its final feedback report on 5 February 2018.  Although 
the report contained no specific recommendations relating to organisational 
governance, there was some feedback in this area regarding the Overview and 
Scrutiny function and the operation of the EABs.  The relevant extract from the 
feedback report concerning the EABs was as follows: 

 
‘The recent introduction of Executive Advisory Boards (EABs) is clearly work in 
progress and perhaps needs more time to settle down into a more effective 
grouping.  The aim of allowing early stage involvement on backbench councillors 
in the development of decisions aligned to corporate plan themes pre-Executive 
is laudable.  However, we found some confusion among councillo
[...]
ss and 
reluctance to discuss some matters at an early stage of development in a public 
forum.  As a result of this review, the following options for future EAB configurations 
were identified: 
 

1. To disband the existing EABs and establish one overarching EAB making 
greater use of existing powers to establish  task groups to look at specific 
issues and projects relating to the delivery of the nine strategic Corporate Plan 
priorities. 

 
2. To disband the existing EABs and establish topic based advisory boards to be 

commissioned directly by the Executive as and when required. 
 

3. To make no change to the current arrangements. 
 

2.5 These options formed the basis of a report to Council on 9 October 2018 concerning 
the outcomes of the review and Option 1 was recommended for adoption.  Having 
considered the report, the Council resolved that, before any decision was taken in 
respect of the future of the EABs, a cross party task and finish group be established 
with the following terms of reference: 
 
(a) to review the existing governance arrangements in relation to the Executive 

Advisory Boards and to discuss available options to improve those 
arrangements, including the proposal for a single Executive Advisory Board; 
and following that review 

 
(b) to make recommendations as appropriate to the Council at its meeting on 6 

February 2019. 
 
Accordingly, the EAB Review Task and Finish Group was established and met on 20 
November 2018 when it reviewed the governance arrangements in relation to the 
EABs. 
 

Page 27

Agenda item number: 5



2.6 The members of the task and finish group were: 
 

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman) 
Councillor Adrian Chandler 
Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
Councillor Nils Christiansen 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Angela Gunning 
Councillor Mike Piper 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Matt Sarti 
 

3. Proposal 
 

3.1 The following points arose during the Group’s discussions and questions leading to 
[...]
 of the 
signage in the area of the Museum 
was requested. 
 

 

P
age 66

A
genda item

 num
ber: 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 New Sport and Entertainment Venue
	Item 4 (1) - Spectrum 2.0 EAB 20190214 (2)

	5 Report of the Executive Advisory Board Review Task and Finish Group
	6 Executive Forward Plan
	7 EAB Work Programme
	8 Progress with Items Previously Considered by the EAB



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

14 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

14 February 2019 
 * Councillor Adrian Chandler (Chairman) 

* Councillor Pauline Searle (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
* Councillor Angela Gunning 
  Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
  Councillor Christian Holliday 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

  Councillor Sheila Kirkland 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Dennis Paul 
* Councillor Tony Phillips 
 Councillor Matthew Sarti 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Michael Illman, Caroline Reeves and Iseult Roche were also in attendance. 
 

C21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexandra Chesterfield, Christian 
Holliday, Sheila Kirkland and Matthew Sarti. 
  

C22   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

C23   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 18 October 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

C24   NEW SPORT AND ENTERTAINMENT VENUE  
The Lead Councillor introduced a presentation and accompanying EAB discussion paper 
concerning a proposed new sport and entertainment venue in Guildford and invited the 
Board’s comments thereon. 
  
The Leisure Services Manager delivered the presentation which explained the corporate 
objective to undertake a feasibility study for a new multi-use sports and entertainment facility 
and addressed the background and use statistics, current facilities, the building and other 
challenges, feasibility study and workstreams, initial vision and aspirations, key questions 
arising from work to date, next steps and timeline. 
  
The discussion paper introduced the successful Guildford Spectrum Leisure Complex, which 
was opened in 1993, with its range of facilities which offered a mix between commercial and 
community facilities all under one roof remaining a unique site in the United Kingdom and 
making the venue a regional tourist destination with around 1.7 million visits and a turnover 
of over £10 million each year.  The current building, installation of the combined heat and 
power unit, new build versus refurbishment, production of a draft vision and ongoing 
consultation were covered in the discussion paper.  The vision featured the setting and 
arrival experience, car and other vehicle parking, satellite facilities, parkland and pitch 
maintenance, design of the main facility, utility and resource impact, facility quality, outreach 
work and next steps. 
  
 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

14 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 

The following points arose from related questions and discussion: 
 

 The current premises were costly to maintain and were in need of replacement glazing 
seals.  The current programme of maintenance should significantly reduce the ongoing 
problem of the leaking roof which was due to incorrect installation owing to poor 
workmanship. 

 The vision included a goal to make the facility a pleasure to visit and operate. 

 The existing reception area had originally been designed to be a pinch point to control 
visitor entry, however, this was no longer consistent with the modern customer 
expectations.  A new build would enable the area to be opened up, have views of the 
adjoining facilities and accommodate the passage of a large number of people when 
pantomimes and other events were held. 

 There would be a public consultation in respect of the proposals for a new sport and 
entertainment venue and the questions would vary according to what facilities were 
envisaged to be in a new venue.  It would not be necessary to undertake a public 
consultation if a refurbishment of the existing building was being pursued. 

 The expectations of the target demographics had changed since the Spectrum opened 
and a refurbishment may not be truly fit for purpose or future-proofed.  The plant 
equipment and design were out dated.  As the current provision did not meet the 
demand for more dedicated rooms to accommodate classes, which were now more 
popular, flexibility was required.  A spa and wellbeing centre was suggested to offer 
mental in addition to physical health benefits, however, the existing small spa facility 
was not well used owing to significant local competition and was very expensive to run.  
A larger changing provision for the swimming pools was required. 

 Additional provision for younger people, food outlets and open spaces were also 
sought.  Whilst the market place was gradually changing, fast food remained more 
popular than healthier options to date so catering areas needed to be flexible and offer 
options for everyone. 

 Although the inclusion of apartments was suggested, the Board was advised that 
housing on site may not be compatible owing to disturbance, access etc. 

 A doughnut-shaped multi-use design for a new building with a central reception area 
overlooked by facilities around the edge and parking below was suggested.  However, 
underground parking was considerably more costly to provide than surface parking 
and space under the building would need to be utilised for plant equipment and stores 
etc. 

 The football pitch, which was located within the running track, had design limitations 
and may not meet the necessary Football Association standards in the event that 
Guildford City Football Club was significantly promoted up the leagues and wished to 
continue to play there.  A Playing Pitch Strategy was being developed and would 
inform offerings at the Spectrum site and beyond. 

 North Park and the existing car park were the obvious potential locations for a 
replacement building which would require a new road layout ideally enabling the 
separating of the goods access from the other accesses.  An access slip road off the 
A3 was suggested as being beneficial but logistically very challenging and extremely 
costly.  However, excavation work would be required at North Park and the location of 
the water table could be a complicating factor. 

 A transport study would be undertaken to ascertain the correct amount of parking 
provision for a new or refurbished facility. 

 A replacement building was estimated to cost in the region of £100 million and the 
interest payable on that level of debt would be approximately £4 million per annum.  
The Sport England model for affordable sports facilities had been utilised to estimate 
the potential costs. 

 Planning conditions would inform the height and position for a new building. 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

14 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 

 The operation of the facility by a charitable trust would be the most cost effective 
method owing to the associated benefits such as reduced National Non-Domestic Rate 
liability and VAT implications.  A public/private enterprise would be an alternative to 
reduce financial risk to the Council. 

 There would be some difficult choices to make in respect of the facilities, examples 
included pool size and design and a second smaller ice rink for lessons. 

 As cycling had grown in popularity in recent years consideration could be given to 
providing a velodrome, however, this would require a significant footprint and would be 
very unlikely to be financially sustainable. 

 There had been some complaints on social media concerning cleanliness of the 
existing facility which was thought to be the result of cleaning staff being hampered by 
the high demand and having to negotiate small and poorly designed changing 
facilities. 

 The EAB was interested to learn of the outcome of the related public consultation 
exercise. 

 
In summary, the Chairman confirmed that the EAB favoured a new build replacement multi-
functional sport and entertainment venue in Guildford for the reasons listed above and 
requested that further information be brought back to the Board following the related public 
consultation when proposals had been progressed. 
 

C25   REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD REVIEW TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP  

The Council, at its meeting held on 9 October 2018, considered a report concerning a review 
of the structure of the Executive Advisory Boards (EABs), which contained the following 
three options: 
  

1.               To disband the existing EABs and establish one overarching EAB making 
greater use of existing powers to establish task groups to look at specific 
issues and projects relating to the delivery of the nine strategic Corporate 
Plan priorities. 
  

2.               To disband the existing EABs and establish topic based advisory boards to be 
commissioned directly by the Executive as and when required. 
  

3.               To make no change to the current arrangements. 
  
The Council resolved that, before any decision was taken in respect of the future of the 
EABs, a cross party task and finish group of nine councillors, comprising five Conservative 
councillors and one councillor from each of the other four groups, be established to consider 
the matter and report its findings to the Council.   
  
Accordingly, the EAB Review Task and Finish Group was established and met on 20 
November 2018 when it considered the future structure of the EABs.  The Board was invited 
to consider a report outlining the findings of the Group’s meeting and setting out its 
conclusions and recommendations to the Council on 26 February 2019, which were first 
being shared with the EABs with a view to gaining their support. 
  
The Group’s recommendations to Council were as follows: 
  

(1)     That Option 2: “To disband the existing EABs and establish topic based advisory 
boards to be commissioned directly by the Executive as and when required” be not 
supported and discounted as a possible future EAB governance structure. 
  



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

14 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 

(2)     That the existing arrangement of the two EABs be retained for the time being whilst 
the Forward Plan process is strengthened pending review following the Borough 
Council Elections in May 2019 to ascertain whether changes to the Forward Plan 
process and/or EAB structure are required. 
  

(3)     That the review referred to in paragraph (2) above be carried out within 12 months of 
the Borough Council Elections. 
  

(4)     That the Forward Plan be included on future EAB agendas as part of the standing item 
on the Work Programme to facilitate better agenda planning. 
  

(5)     That lead councillors do not play a part in determining the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme at work programme meetings. 

  
The reason for the recommendations was to introduce a more efficient and effective EAB 
configuration. 
  
The EAB noted that the inclusion of the Forward Plan on EAB agendas had already been 
implemented.  The view was expressed that the discussion in respect of the previous item 
concerning the future of the Spectrum leisure complex had been valuable and was an 
example of the benefits of effective work programming to enable EABs to have early input 
into major projects and policies. 
The Board indicated its agreement with the conclusions and recommendations in the report 
and commended them to Council. 
   

C26   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The EAB considered the most recent version of the Executive Forward Plan, dated 22 
January 2019, which benefited from the recent drive to secure improved programming of 
work and decisions recommended by the EAB Review Task and Finish Group.  It was 
reported that the Executive meeting originally arranged for 26 March 2019 had been brought 
forward to 19 March 2019 and that the Home Improvement Grant Policy item scheduled for 
that meeting had been postponed and would now be submitted to the EAB on 4 April and to 
the Executive on 23 April, 2019.  As the Disabled Facilities Grants item listed for the EAB 
meeting on 28 May 2019 was a duplicate of the Home Improvement Grant Policy, the former 
item would be deleted and replacement items would need to be identified for this meeting. 
  

C27   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The EAB Work Programme was considered and noted by the Board.  The strengthening of 
the Executive Forward Plan would be reflected in the Work Programme which could be 
populated with items for up to a year ahead.  The Board was invited to submit any suggested 
changes via e-mail. 
 

C28   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EAB  
Progress with items previously considered by the EAB were noted.  The format of this 
summary report would be reviewed to ascertain whether any improvements could be 
identified. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


